

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DAVID AMBROSE, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSTON GLOBE MEDIA PARTNERS,  
LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-10195-RGS

Hon. Richard G. Stearns

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ASSENTED TO MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: May 19, 2023

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Joshua D. Arisohn (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Philip L. Fraietta (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
Email: jarisohn@bursor.com  
pfraietta@bursor.com

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Christopher R. Reilly (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 330-5512  
Facsimile: (305) 676-9006  
Email: creilly@bursor.com

*Proposed Class Counsel*

**BIRNBAUM & GODKIN, LLP**

David S. Godkin (BBO#196530)  
James E. Kruzer (BBO#670827)  
1 Marina Park Drive, Suite 1410  
Boston, MA 02210  
Telephone: (617) 307-6100  
Email: godkin@birnbaumgodkin.com  
kruzer@birnbaumgodkin.com

*Local Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed  
Settlement Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	4
C. History of Settlement Discussions .....	4
II. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	5
A. Class Definition .....	5
B. Monetary Relief In The Form Of A Non-Reversionary Common Fund .....	6
C. In Kind Relief .....	7
D. Prospective Relief .....	7
E. Release .....	7
F. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	8
G. Incentive Award.....	8
H. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT.....	8
A. General Standards .....	8
B. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	9
C. Commonality Is Satisfied.....	10
D. The Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical Of The Class .....	11
E. Rule 23(a)(4) and Rule 23(g) Are Satisfied Because Class Representative And Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect The Class’ Interests .....	12
F. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied .....	13
1. Common Issues Predominate.....	13
2. Class Settlement Is Superior To Alternate Methods of Adjudication.....	14
3. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiff As Class Representative And Proposed Class Counsel As Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g) .....	15
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS PRESUMPTIVELY FAIR AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED UNDER RULE 23(E).....	15
A. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair And Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	16

B.	The Settlement Is Based On Arm’s Length Negotiations Conducted After Extensive Investigation And The Exchange Of Ample Information.....	17
C.	Counsel Is Highly Experienced In Similar Litigation And Its Considered Opinion Regarding The Settlement Is Entitled To Significant Weight .....	18
D.	The Settlement Falls Well Within The Range Of Possible Approval .....	18
III.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	19
A.	The Content Of The Proposed Class Notice Complies With Rule 23(c)(2) .....	19
B.	The Plan For Distribution Of The Class Notice Will Comply With Rule 23(c)(2).....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

## CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 14
<i>Applegate v. Formed Fiber Techs., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3065542 (D. Me. July 27, 2012).....	10
<i>Belezos v. Bd. of Selectmen of Hingham, Massachusetts</i> , 2019 WL 6358247 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Bertella v. JetDirect Aviation, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4103664 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2010).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	16, 18,17
<i>Bishop-Bristol on behalf of Arthur J. Gallagher &amp; Co. 401(k) Sav. &amp; Thrift Plan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1501581 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 2019) .....	2, 8
<i>Coulter-Owens v. Time, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 524 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....	11
<i>Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2162083 (D.R.I. May 17, 2019) .....	16, 18
<i>Faherty v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 810178 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>García-Rubiera v. Calderón</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Google LLC Street View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1288377 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020).....	2
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004).....	8, 16
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10, 13
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. &amp; Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....	16

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*,  
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 13

*In re P.R. Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D (D. P.R. 2010). ..... 14

*In re Prudential Insur. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) ..... 14

*In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017)..... 15

*In re: Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
2019 WL 12966638 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2019)..... 2

*Kinder v. Meredith Corp.*,  
2016 WL 454441 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2016)..... 11, 14

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 9013059 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010)..... 2, 3

*Lazar v. Pierce*,  
757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 2, 15

*Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 10, 11, 12

*Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) ..... 17

*Robinson v. Nat’l Student Clearinghouse*,  
14 F.4th 56 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 16

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 18

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a) ..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(3).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(4).....	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	3, 9, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c)(2).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c)(2)(B) .....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (c)(3).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e) .....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(2).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (g) .....	12, 13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778, pp. 123-124 (3d ed. 2005).....	13
